

## **UNIVERSITY OF CALICUT**

## **Abstract**

Affiliation-Continuation of Provisional Affiliation in B.Ed programme at Farook B.Ed College (Unaided), Kottakkal, PO.Parappur, Malappuram (Dist) for the academic year 2020-21-on conditional basis subject to the submission of renewal NOC for the academic year 2020-21 -Sanctioned-Orders issued.

## CDC-G

U.O.No. 7483/2020/Admn

Dated, Calicut University.P.O, 14.08.2020

Read:-1.U.O No. GA1/ D1/4868/2009(1) dated 11/04/2005

- 2.U.O.No.14664/2018/Admn dated 15.12.2018.
- 3.Letter No. FBC/Affiliation/2020-21/2019 dated 13.12.2019 from the Principal, Farook B.Ed College, Parappur, Kottakkal
- $4. Order\ No.\ SRC/NCTE/APS00751/KL/2015-16/64787\ dated\ 15/05/2015\ from\ the\ National\ Council for\ Teacher\ Education,\ Southern\ Regional\ Committee,\ Bangalore$
- 5.U.O.No.1628/2017/Admn dated 06.02.2017.
- 6. Circular No. 27742/CDC-A3/2014/CU dated 30.10.2019.

## **ORDER**

Provisional affiliation was granted to Farook B.Ed College (Unaided), Kottakkal, P.O. Parappur, Malappuram (Dist) for starting B.Ed Degree Programme during the academic year 2004-05 with an intake of 100 students with permission to start classes during 2005-06, vide U.O. read as 1<sup>st</sup>. Continuation of Provisional Affiliation to the B.Ed Programme for the academic year 2019-20 was granted vide U.O. read as 2<sup>nd</sup>.

- 2.The Principal, Farook B.Ed College (Unaided), Kottakkal, P.O. Parappur, Malappuram (Dist) vide paper read as 3<sup>rd</sup>, has requested to grant Continuation of Provisional Affiliation to the B.Ed degree programme for the academic year 2020-21. An amount of ₹ .1,43,325-(Rupees One lakh fourty three Thousand three hundred and twenty five only) was remitted by the college towards Administration and Affiliation fee vide chalan No. 192240313 dated 11/12/2019
- 3. Vide paper read as 4<sup>th</sup>, the National Council for Teacher Education, Southern Regional Committee, Bangalore, has permitted Farook B.Ed College (Unaided), Kottakkal, P.O. Parappur, Malappuram (Dist), for conducting B.Ed degree programme of two-year duration with an annual intake of 50 students [one basic unit] from the academic year 2015-16.
- 4.Vide U.O read as 5<sup>th</sup> ,orders were issued to implement the Syndicate resolution vide item No.2017.031\* to grant continuation of provisional affiliation to each batch of the Teacher Education Colleges at the beginning of the course keeping the existing formalities without insisting orders for extention of approval from NCTE.
- 5.The Principal has also submitted necessary documents to the effect of having applied for renewal NOC, which has been insisted vide paper read as 6<sup>th</sup> above.
- 6.Considering the above, the sanction has been accorded by the Vice Chancellor, on 10.08.2020 for granting continuation of provisional affiliation to the following programmes for the academic year 2020-21 at Farook B.Ed College (Unaided), Kottakkal, PO.Parappur, Malappuram on conditional basis subject to the

submission of renewal NOC for the year 2020-21 and of the terms and conditions specified thereunder:

7. Continuation of provisional affiliation is ,therefore, granted to the following programmes at Farook B.Ed College (Unaided), Kottakkal, PO.Parappur, Malappuram for the academic year 2020-21.

SI.No.	Optional Subjects	Sanctioned Intake
1	English	10
2	Mathematics	10
3	Natural Science	10
4	Physical Science	10
5	Social Science	10
	TOTAL	50

- 8. Selection and admission shall be made only on the basis of the rules and regulations of the University/Government and on the basis of the directions issued by the University/Government from time to time, failing which the affiliation granted will automatically be cancelled.
- 9. In the light of the directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in WP (C) 656/1998 the institution shall take appropriate measures for the prevention of ragging in any form. In case of failure to prevent such instances appropriate action, including withdrawal of affiliation of the college, will be initiated.
- 10. Affiliation granted is strictly provisional and only for the academic year 2020-21. The college has to apply for the continuation of provisional affiliation for the ensuing years, remitting the fee fixed by the University, along with a copy of the letter of extension of approval from the National Council for Teacher Education.
- 11. As per the U.O.No. 5869/2015/Admn dated 09.06.2015, the conduct of University Examinations of any sort including that of S.D.E Examinations is compulsory and binding on all colleges affiliated to the University of Calicut.
- 12. Admisssion to the next academic year shall be made only after obtaining prior permission from the University.

Orders are issued accordingly.

Unnikrishnan M.P

Assistant Registrar

То

The Principal,
Farook B.Ed College (Unaided),
Kottakkal, PO Parappur, Malappuram (Dist)- 676 503

Copy to:

PA to CE, DR.-G&A IV,JCE 7.

Forwarded / By Order

Section Officer